I NCI DENT MANAGEMENT SI TUATI ON REPCRT
TUESDAY, SEPTEMBER 25, 2001 - 0530 MDT
NATI ONAL PREPAREDNESS LEVEL 2

CURRENT SI TUATI ON:

Initial attack activity was noderate to heavy in the Northern California
Area and |light el sewhere. Three new large fires were reported in the
Southern California Area and two |arge fires reached containment in the
Nort hwest Area. Very high to extrene fire indices were reported in
Arizona, California, Colorado, |daho, Mntana, Nevada, Ut ah, O egon,
Texas, Washi ngton and Woni ng.

EASTERN AREA SUPPCRT:

NEW YORK CI TY SUPPORT, Federal Energency Managenent Agency. A Type 1

I nci dent Managenent Team (Bateman) is assigned. The incident command post
is at the Jacob Javits Convention Center in Manhattan, New York City, NY.
The teamis operating a nobilization, receiving and distribution center
froma warehouse adjacent to the convention center. They are al so
supporting the D saster Medical Assistance Team and urban search and
rescue operations. A planning group has been assigned to the New York Gty
Fire Departnment’s incident command post, and the Comuni cation Unit Leader
has been assisting with radi o support. The Geographic Information System
teamis providing detailed maps for the search and rescue efforts.

EDI SON SUPPORT, Federal Energency Managenent Agency. A Type 1 Incident
Managenent Team (Stutler) has been rel eased, and will close out on 9/25.

FALLEN FI REFI GHTERS ASSI STANCE, Federal Energency Managenment Agency. A
Type 1 Incident Managenent Team (Lohrey) has been assigned. No further
i nformation was received.

SCQUTHERN AREA SUPPORT:

PENTAGON SUPPORT, Federal Energency Managenent Agency. A Type 1 |ncident
Managenment Team (Gage) has been rel eased, and will close out on 9/25.

NORTHWEST AREA LARCE FI RES:

TOVMY CREEK, Wenatchee National Forest. A Washington Interagency Incident
Managenment Team (Dunton/Hol |l oway) is assigned. This fire is 30 niles
northwest of Entiat, WA. The Incident Managenent Teamis working with the
Forest to transition to a local Type 3 Incident Managenent Team

BOUNDARY, GCkanogan National Forest. A Type 2 Incident Managenent Team
(Johnson) is assigned. This fire is 35 niles northwest of Wnthrop, WA
Active torching was observed on the fire.



INCIDENT  |ST|UNIT| SIZE | %| EST | TOTAL| CRW ENG HELI | STRC] $$$

NAVE | | |CTNN CTN |PERS | | | | LOSS| C-T-D
TOWY CREEK  |WA] WEF|  640] 90| 9/25| 619| 18| 17| 3| O] 2.6M
BOUNDARY [WA| OKF|  320| 80| 9/25| 366 10| 2| 8 O 1
CRAGG E |OR SIF| 275100 ---| 360 8 O 7] O 1.8M
SALT CREEK COWP|WA| GPF| 316|100 ---| 363] 12| 0| 5 0| 2.8M

= Si skiyou National Forest
GPF = Gfford Pinchot National Forest

NORTHERN CALI FORNI A AREA LARGE FI RES:

HAPPY CAVMP COWVPLEX, Kl amath National Forest. A Type 2 I|ncident Managenent
Team (Rios) is assigned. This conplex conprised of the Swillup, Crawford,
Red Hill and Bear Muntain fires is |ocated on the Happy Canp Ranger
District. Firing operations have been conpleted. Hi gh w nds caused sone
spotting.

INCIDENT  |ST|UNIT| SIZE | %| EST | TOTAL| CRW ENG HELI | STRC] $$$
NAVE | | [CTN| CTN [PERS | | | | LOSS| C-T-D

HAPPY CAMP COVP| CA| KNF| 5170 25| UNK| 1223| 36| 24| 12| 0] 3.6M

NORTHERN ROCKI ES AREA LARCE FI RES:

MOOSE, Fl at head National Forest. A Type 2 Incident Managenent Team
(Stanich) is assigned. This fire is 13 miles north of \Witefish, M.

INCIDENT  |ST|UNIT| SIZE | %| EST | TOTAL| CRW ENG HELI | STRC $$$
NAVE | | |[CTNN CTN |PERS | | | | LOSS| C- T-D
MOOSE | M| FNF] 69890| 45| UNK| 628 17| 23] 6]  3|17.0M

SCQUTHERN CALI FORNI A LARGE FI RES:

DUNCAN, San Bernardi no National Forest. This fire is located in Lytle
Creek, CA. Ten residences were evacuated and the Lytle Creek Road was
cl osed.

DEVI LS CANYON, San Bernardino National Forest. This fire is north of San
Bernardino in Devils Canyon, CA. No further information was received.

| NCI DENT [STIUNIT| SIZE | % | EST | TOTAL| CRW ENG HELI | STRC] $$$
NANE | | [CTNf CTN |PERS | | | | LOSS| C-T-D



DUNCAN |CAl BDF| 100 O] UNK| 336] 6| 26/ 3] 0 NR
DEVILS CANYON |CA| BDF| 150 10| UNK 486| 15| 14| 5 1] NR
ERSKI NE |cAl BBD| 203/100] ---| 333 8 5 2] O NR

BBD = Bakersfield District, BLM

SQUTHWEST AREA LARCE Fl RES:
ARLI NGTON, Arizona State. This fire is |ocated near Buckeye, Arizona. One

dam was successfully protected fromthe fire. No other information was
recei ved.

INCIDENT  |ST|UNIT| SIZE | %| EST | TOTAL| CRW ENG HELI | STRC] $$$

NAVE | | |[CTNN CTN |PERS | | | | LOSS| C- T-D

ARLI NGTON |AZ| AZS| 160] 75| UNK| 16| | 3] 1] 0] 6k
OUTLOOK:

*** A RED FLAG WARNI NG HAS BEEN | SSUED FOR | DAHO ZONES 102 AND 103 FOR
| SOLATED DRY THUNDERSTORMS AND STRONG GUSTY W NDS* * *

*** A RED FLAG WARNI NG HAS BEEN | SSUED FOR EXTREME SCUTHEAST OREGON FCOR
STRONG W NDS, LOW M NIl MUM RELATI VE HUM DI TY AND PCSSI BLE DRY LI GHTNI NG ***

*** A RED FLAG WARNI NG HAS BEEN | SSUED FOR ALL OF SOUTHWEST | DAHO FOR LOW
M NI MUM RELATI VE HUM DI TY, GUSTY W NDS AND DRY LI GHTNI NG ***

*** A FI RE WEATHER WATCH HAS BEEN | SSUED FOR MONTANA ZONES 103 THRU 112,
114, 116, AND 118 FOR STRONG GUSTY W NDS AND PCSSI BLE | SOLATED DRY
THUNDERSTORMS * * *

*** A FI RE WEATHER WATCH HAS BEEN | SSUED FOR NORTHEAST WASHI NGTON FOR
POSSI BLE DRY LI GHTNI NG ***

*** A FI RE WEATHER WATCH HAS BEEN | SSUED FOR WESTERN UTAH FOR | NCREASI NG
WNDS, LONM NI MUM RELATI VE HUM DI TY AND | SOLATED DRY THUNDERSTORMS ***

*** A FI RE WEATHER WATCH HAS BEEN | SSUED FOR THE UPPER SNAKE RI VER PLAI NS
OF | DAHO FOR STRONG, GUSTY W NDS ***

An upper |evel disturbance will bring the Northwest Area numerous showers
and significant rain fall over the region, except for a possibility of dry
lightning in southeast Oregon and northeast Washi ngton. Tenperatures wll
be in the 60s and 70s with minimumrelative humdity at 25 percent in

nort heast Washi ngton and 40 to 80 percent in the renai ning areas. W nds
will be breezy out of the south, except on the east side of the Cascades,
where gusts will reach 30 nph.

In the Northern Rockies Area, isolated dry thunderstorns will develop from



the Continental Divide and adjacent plains west. Tenperatures will be 75
to 85 with mnimumrelative humdity at 10 to 20 percent west of the
divide. Tenperatures east of the divide will be 85 to 95 with m ni nrum
relative humdity at 8 to 18 percent. Wnds will be southeast at 5 to 15

nph.

An upper | evel disturbance and associated cold front will push into the
western sections of the Eastern Great Basin Area. This will bring a chance
of isolated and scattered thunderstornms to southern | daho and western
Utah. Tenperatures in southern Idaho will be 75 to 85 in the | owner

el evations and 65 to 75 in the nountains. In Uah, tenperatures will be 85
to 95 in the lower elevations and in the 70s in the nountains. M ninmum
relative humidity will be 10 to 22 percent with wi nds increasi ng sout hwest
at 15 to 30 nph, gusting to 45 nph.

In Northern California, weather will be partly cloudy with scattered
showers and t hunderstorns. Tenperatures will be in the 60s and 70s with

mnimmrelative humdity at 30 to 40 percent. Wnds will be southeast to
sout hwest at 10 to 30 nph.

FI RES AND ACRES YESTERDAY:

AREA | BIA | BLM | FWs | NPS | ST/OT | USFS | TOTAL

ALASKA | FI RES| | | | | | | 0
ALASKA | ACRES| | | | | | | 0
NORTHWEST | FI RES| | 1] | | 4] 3| 8
NORTHWEST | ACRES| | 0l | | 2| ol 2
CA-NORTH | FI RES| | | | | 6| 5| 11
CA-NORTH | ACRES| | | | | 30| 1| 31
CA- SOUTH | FI RES| 3| 4| | 10| 9| 81| 107
CA- SOUTH | ACRES] 0l 203| | 0l 0l 3 206
NORTHERN | FI RES| | | | | 5| 6| 11
NORTHERN | ACRES| | | | | 7| 55 62
GB-EAST | FI RES| | 1] | | 2| 4| 7
GB-EAST | ACRES| | 1| | | 20| ol 21
GB-WEST | FI RES| | | | | | | 0
GB-WEST | ACRES| | | | | | | 0
SOUTHVEST | FI RES| 3| | | | | 1| 4
SOUTHVEST | ACRES| 18| | | | | 0| 18
ROCKY MIN | FI RES| | | | | | | 0
ROCKY MIN | ACRES| | | | | | | 0
EASTERN | FI RES| | | | | 1| | 1
EASTERN | ACRES| | | | | 0| | 0
SOUTHERN | FI RES| | | | | 10| | 10
SOUTHERN | ACRES| | | | | 33| | 33
TOTAL | FI RES]| 6| 6| 0| 10| 37 100] 159
TOTAL | ACRES| 18| 204| 0l 0l 92| 59| 373

FI RES AND ACRES YEAR- TO DATE:



ST/ OT |

USFS |

AREA |
ALASKA | FIRES
ALASKA | ACRES

NORTHVEST | FI RES|
NORTHWEST | ACRES|

CA-NORTH | FI RES
CA-NORTH | ACRES
CA-SOUTH | FI RES
CA- SOUTH | ACRES
NORTHERN | FIRE
NORTHERN | ACRES|
GB-EAST | FIRES
GB-EAST | ACRES
GB-VWEST | FI RES
GB-WEST | ACRES|
SOUTHVEST | FI RES
SOUTHVEST | ACRES
ROCKY MIN | FI RES
ROCKY MIN | ACRES
EASTERN | FI RES
EASTERN | ACRES
SOUTHERN | FI RES
SOUTHERN | ACRES)
TOTALS | FIRES
TOTALS | ACRES|

TEN YEAR AVERAGE
TEN YEAR AVERAGE

PRESCRI BED FI RES

2|

0l

259|
98136
153|
257|
117]
438|
775|
10431
70|
693|
19|
8982|
1197
5500
339
2170|
331|
14894
36|
4764]
3298|
146265|

FI RES
ACRES

BLM | FWs |
2| 15|
1085|  1611]
418| 28|
296960 6489
80| 7|
75032|  4370|
133] 16|
9165| 1263
48| 20|
5053| 453|
1056 2|
123280| 300|
664| 4|
461423 1|
210| 16|
5495| 4568
692| 25|
13034 300|
| 10|

I 18|

I 78|

| 19722

3303| 221|
990527| 39095]
67, 485

3, 465, 766

AND ACRES YESTERDAY:

2858|
64|
918]
16|
812|
44
1083
63|
181]
53]
499
1083
37506|
1495

319|
210484
1793
107499|
2808|
47990|
2090|
34468|
816|
13915
708|
129903
163|
21057
690|
19115
488|
46245|
11326
40666|
23657
614709|
44858|

50340| 1286051

1606
115037|
1207|
89047|
793|
31214|
830|
111794
1057
51303|
232|
61782
1680
22062
613
9547|
470|
5559|
704]
18887|
9195|
519495

343
222285
4150
624743
4280
216701
3212
76562
2525
144504
2957
306397
1098
554057
3837
57823
2220
71477
12190
61636
25558
695588
62370
3031773

AREA |
ALASKA | FI RES
ALASKA | ACRES

NORTHVEST | FI RES|
NORTHWEST | ACRES|

CA-NORTH | FI RES
CA-NORTH | ACRES
CA- SOUTH | FI RES|
CA- SOUTH | ACRES
NORTHERN | FI RES|
NORTHERN | ACRES|
GB-EAST | FIRES
GB-EAST | ACRES
GB-VEST | FI RES
GB-VEST | ACRES

SOUTHVEST | FI RES|
SOUTHVEST | ACRES|
ROCKY MIN | FI RES
ROCKY MTN | ACRES

600
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EASTERN | FI RES
EASTERN | ACRES|
SOUTHERN | FI RES|
SOUTHERN | ACRES|
TOTAL | FI RES
TOTAL | ACRES

AREA |
ALASKA | FI RES
ALASKA | ACRES|

NORTHVEST | FI RES|
NORTHWEST | ACRES|

CA-NORTH | FI RES
CA-NORTH | ACRES|
CA- SOUTH | FI RES
CA- SOUTH | ACRES
NORTHERN | FI RES|
NORTHERN | ACRES|
GB-EAST | FIRES
GB-EAST | ACRES
GB-VWEST | FI RES
GB-VWEST | ACRES
SOUTHVEST | FI RES]|
SOUTHVEST | ACRES

ROCKY MIN | FI RES
ROCKY MIN | ACRES|

EASTERN | FI RES
EASTERN | ACRES|
SOUTHERN | FI RES
SOUTHERN | ACRES|
TOTAL | FI RES]|
TOTAL | ACRES|

22|
1771
I

|

I

I

17|
2614|
2|
2500
10|
8641|
7|
718|
95|
20862

13344
11]
4530|
30]
22077
22|
5262|

175|
80013|

11]
35634|
117]
14901
69|
18151|
193]
61517
564]
171180|

3|
303|
10|
1355]
15|
35093|
38|
38475|

44
4309
11]
1511]
I

I

2|

500|
3

762|
322|
43933|
142|
87697|
527|
139161|

61807
52|
27417
134]
15854|
884|
702502
2043|
920703

285
122727
199
51145
545
87934
1241
887527
3442
1370394

AREA |
ALASKA | FIRES
ALASKA | ACRES

NORTHVEST | FI RES|
NORTHVWEST | ACRES|

CA-NORTH | FI RES
CA-NORTH | ACRES
CA- SOUTH | FI RES
CA- SOUTH | ACRES
NORTHERN | FI RES

10465|
16|

73|



NORTHERN | ACRES] | | | 557] | 9635| 10192
GB- EAST | FI RES| | | | 2| | 1] 3
GB- EAST | ACRES| | | | 610]| | 400| 1010
GB- VEEST | FI RES| 2| 31| | 1] | 1] 35
GB- VST | ACRES] o] 7798| | 618| [ 1| 8417
SQUTHWEST | FI RES| | | | 5] | 23| 28
SQUTHWEST | ACRES| | | | 2045] | 7722| 9767
ROCKY MIN | FI RES| 1] 22| 1] 2| | 12] 38
ROCKY MIN | ACRES] o] 2788| 48| 934 | 603| 4373
EASTERN | FI RES] | | | | | [ 0
EASTERN | ACRES] | | | | | [ 0
SQUTHERN | FI RES| | | | | | [ 0
SQUTHERN | ACRES] | | | | | [ 0
TOTAL | FI RES| 3| 53| 1] 61| 0] 94| 212
TOTAL | ACRES| 0] 10586| 48| 15230] 0] 18435] 44299
CANADA FI RES AND HECTARES
Provi nces | Fires | Hectares | Fires | Hect ar es

| Last Week | Last Week | Year-to-date | Year-to-date
BRI TI SH COLUMBI A | 53| 202| 1175]| 9285
YUKON TERRI TORY | o] 0] 68| 17772
ALBERTA | 11] 1] 862| 151824
NORTHWEST TERRI TORY | o] 0] 124 105762
SASKATCHEWAN | 6| -4 792] 180544
MANI TOBA | 7] 13| 499 77897
ONTARI O | 6| 6| 1516| 10698
QUEBEC | 12] 1431] 980 33092
NEWFOUNDL AND | o] o] 187| 1196
NEW BRUNSW CK | 29| 10| 441 560
NOVA SCOTI A | 22| 13| 439| 426
PRI NCE EDWARD | SLAND | 0] o] 29| 26
NATI ONAL PARKS | o] o] 94| 17390
TOTALS | 146| 1672| 7206| 606472
Canada is now reporting on a weekly basis.
The next update will be on 9/26/01
RESOURCE STATUS: COWM TTED RESOURCES
| Area | Crews| Crews| Engs | Engs |Heli |Heli |Airt |Airt | Ovrhd| Ovrhd]|
| | Fed | ST/ OT| Fed | ST/OT|Fed |ST/OI|Fed |ST/OI|Fed |ST/OT]|
| ALASKA | I I I I I I I I I
| NORTHWEST]| 34| 25| 25| 47| 4| 23| | | 364] 278|
| CA- NORTH | 31| 15] 37| 2| 17| 2| | | 135] 76
| CA- SQUTH | 22| 23| 54| 9] 17| 1| 2| [ 69| 79
| NORTHERN | 23| | 14| 23| 8| 2] [ | 153 65
| GB-EAST | I | 23| 2| 2| I I | 11 I



| GB- VEST | I 1| 1| 2| I I

I I
| SOUTHVEST] 1] | 1] 3| | 1 | | 1 4|
| ROCKY MIN| 1 | 15 I 2| I I I I I
| EASTERN | 3| I I I I I I | 165 20|
| SOUTHERN | I I I I I I I | 25 14|
| TOTAL | 115 64| 170 88 50| 29| 2| 0 923 536
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